2025  42,226 45,000 170,000 7,280,000 85,000 13,885 200,000
2026  43,198 45,000 170,000  85,000 13,885 200,000
2027  44,183 45,000 170,000  85,000 13,885 200,000
2028   45,000 170,000  85,000 13,885 200,000
2029   170,000  85,000 13,885
2030   65,000  85,000 13,885
2031   65,000  85,000 13,885
2032   65,000  85,000 13,885
2033   65,000  85,000 13,885
2034   65,000  85,000 13,885
2035   65,000  85,000 13,885
2036   65,000  85,000 13,885
2037   65,000  85,000 13,885
2038   65,000  85,000 13,885
2039   65,000  85,000 13,885
2040   65,000  85,000 13,885
2041   85,000 13,885

 $56,919 $170,899 $225,000 $1,735,000 $320,000 $1,530,000 $249,927 $1,000,000 $0

NOTE: The shaded box in the 2019 Sr B column represents 2019n Sr Bonds that are expected to be paid from

budgeted funds and from refunding proceeds of the Bonds.  It is, therefore, not included in the table
calculations.

34

PROJECTED DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal Current Debt Projected Debt  Projected

Yr. End   (less Total Pro-forma (2024 Bonds) Total
June 30, Principal Interest 2019 Sr B Debt Principal Interest Total Debt

2024 $932,096 $383,909  $1,316,006
2025 7,836,111 240,112 (7,398,300) 677,923
2026 557,082 104,633  661,716
2027 558,068 87,497  645,565
2028 513,885 70,338  584,223
2029 268,885 56,779  325,664
2030 163,885 49,864  213,749
2031 163,885 46,225  210,110
2032 163,885 43,236  207,121
2033 163,885 40,247  204,131
2034 163,885 37,257  201,142
2035 163,885 34,268  198,153
2036 163,885 31,279  195,163
2037 163,885 28,289  192,174
2038 163,885 25,300  189,185
2039 163,885 22,311  186,196
2040 163,885 19,322  183,206
2041 98,885 17,307  116,192

Totals $12,567,745 $1,338,174 ($7,398,300) $6,507,619 $0 $0 $0

DEBT RATIOS

Fiscal
Yr. End
June 30,

Population

Equalized
State Val.

(000)

Assessed
Valuation

(000)

Total
Debt

Debt
as %

Eq. Val.

Per
Capita
Debt

2023 3,695 $3,354,550 $3,463,221 $12,567,745 0.37% $3,401.28
2022 3,629 2,866,500 2,038,685 13,288,472  0.46 3,661.74
2021 3,548 2,544,500 2,011,017 13,002,811  0.51 3,664.83
2020 3,548 2,295,400 1,983,600 11,628,895  0.51 3,277.59
2019 3,548 2,198,500 1,962,639 11,795,826  0.54 3,324.64
2018 3,544 2,127,950 1,934,467 1,145,957 0.05 323.35
2017 3,535 2,018,400 1,912,262 944,344 0.05 267.14
2016 3,510 1,938,350 1,893,883 755,786 0.04 215.32

[…]

you go and is not funded, the discount rate will be based on a 20-year tax-exempt general obligation municipal
bond index. The rate is assumed to be an index rate for 20-year tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds
with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher, for pay as you go plans.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the Town’s total
OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.72%, as well as what the Town’s total OPEB liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (2.72%) or 1 percentage-point higher
(4.72%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(2.72%)

Discount
Rate

(3.72%)

1%
Increase
(4.72%)

Total OPEB liability $ 410,806 350,827 302,168

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The following presents the
Town’s total OPEB liability calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the Town’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage-point lower or 1
percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trend Rates 1% Increase
Total OPEB liability $ 295,321 350,827 422,268

This page intentionally left blank.

57

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Town’s proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.4865% 0.4854% 0.5254% 0.5357% 0.5169% 0.5372% 0.5392% 0.5108% 0.5028%
Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) $ 1,293,417   (155,982)   2,087,431   1,637,488   1,414,759   2,199,652   2,864,701   1,629,598   773,711
Town’s covered payroll 3,400,185   2,796,737   2,823,852   2,717,875   2,517,366   2,530,699   2,451,768   2,349,396   2,234,398
Town’s proportionate share of the net pension

liability (asset) as a percentage of its covered payroll 38.04% -5.58% 73.92% 60.25% 56.20% 86.92% 116.84% 69.36% 34.63%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

the total pension liability (asset) 93.26% 100.86% 88.35% 90.62% 91.14% 86.43% 81.61% 88.27% 94.10%

* Only nine years of information available.
The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the prior fiscal year.

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Contractually required contribution $ 374,015   382,976   332,084   339,371   327,098   287,653   275,390   252,997   208,757   168,733
Contributions in relation to the

contractually required contribution (374,015)   (382,976)   (332,084)   (339,371)   (327,098)   (287,653)   (275,390)   (252,997)   (208,757)   (168,733)

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ - - - - - - - - - -

Town’s covered payroll $ 3,465,837   3,400,185   2,796,737   2,823,852   2,717,875   2,517,366   2,530,699   2,451,768   2,349,396   2,234,398

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 10.79% 11.26% 11.87% 12.02% 12.04% 11.43% 10.88% 10.32% 8.89% 7.55%

Schedule of Town Contributions
Maine Public Employees Retirement System Consolidated Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT, MAINE
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Town’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)
Maine Public Employees Retirement System Consolidated Plan

58

Schedule of Changes in the Town’s Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Last 10 Fiscal Years*

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Total OPEB Liability

Service cost $ 26,691   25,309   21,812   13,635   15,238   13,077